
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

PLEASE NOTE –This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. It is 
advised that this only be removed when speaking at the meeting. 
 
The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here:  
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx 
 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 

 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


3. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to put questions to the Sub-Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes to speak; the Chair will 
have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least three 
clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 28) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2022. 

 
5. Aligning the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to the Committee 

Structure  (Pages 29 - 78) 
 
 To consider a report which will determine the allocation of the approved budgets to each of 

the service committees and inform the financial reporting cycle for 2022/23. 

 
6. Business Rates Briefing  (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
 To consider a briefing report which provides members with an overview of the Business 

Rates system and its impact on the MTFS, together with an update on the Government’s 
proposed review of Business Rates. 

 
7. Work Programme  (Pages 87 - 88) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
8. Procurement Pipeline  (Pages 89 - 104) 
 
 To consider a report which provides an update of the pipeline of procurement activity. 

 
9. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 

 
10. Procurement Pipeline  (Pages 105 - 144) 
 
 To receive details of waivers as referred to in the Procurement Pipeline report. 

 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


11. Extra Care Housing PFI Schemes   
 
 To receive an oral update. 

 
12. Proposed Shareholder Resolution   
 
 To receive an oral update. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors Q Abel, D Brown, S Carter (Vice-Chair), J Clowes, S Gardiner, 
N Mannion, B Puddicombe and A Stott (Chair) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 5th January, 2022 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, S Gardiner, N Mannion, B Puddicombe, A Farrall and 
J Saunders (for Cllr Clowes) 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
Paul Bayley, Director of Environment and Neighbourhood Services 
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
Councillors S Carter (as Chair of the Shareholder Working Group and a 
visiting member) and J Clowes (as a visiting member) (both attended via a 
Teams link) 
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillors Q Abel, S Carter and J Clowes 
 
36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor D Brown declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Shareholder Working Group and as a recipient of a pension from the 
Council’s pension fund. 
 
Councillor S Gardiner also declared a personal interest as a future 
recipient of a pension from the pension fund. 
 

37 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1st December 2021 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

39 DRAFT CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022-26  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the draft Capital Strategy for 2022-26. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
The Sub-Committee had oversight of the Capital Strategy and was being 
asked to comment on the current strategy during the MTFS consultation 
period.  
 
Members made the following comments in relation to the draft Capital 
Strategy: 
 The review of forecast spending in order to improve capital planning 

and reduce slippage in the capital programme was welcomed. 
 Capital investment in highways infrastructure could be used as a way 

of reducing pressure on the revenue budget for highways maintenance. 
 Whilst it was noted that the Assets Board and the Capital Programme 

Board were not decision-making bodies, consideration should be given 
to the question of member oversight and whether the existing 
governance arrangements provided the required level of visibility under 
the new committee system. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the current Cheshire East Council Capital Strategy as set out in 

Appendix 1; 
 

2. notes that officers will continue to review the Capital Strategy during 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy consultation period; and 

 
3. notes the activities to date in developing the revised Capital Strategy 

as detailed in the background section to the report. 
 

40 DRAFT INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2022/23  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the draft Investment Strategy 2022/23 in 
light of the ongoing budget consultation document. 
 
The report set out the Council’s approach to managing investments in 
2022/23. 
 
Members referred to the consultation by CIPFA aimed at redu
[...]

RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the update from the Chair on the Ansa business case 2022/23 at 

Appendix 1 to the report: Shareholder Working Group – WOC Business 
Plan Review Template; 
 

2. notes the report of the ASDV Review Programme Board as it related to 
Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd (Confidential Appendix), and: 

 
(a) approves the rebranding of Orbitas to enhance recognition of its 

role in providing Cheshire East Bereavement Services, this to take 
effect from 1st April 2022; 
 

(b) approves that the company’s status within the Cheshire East Group 
remain unchanged; 

 
(c) approves that the Chair of the Finance Sub-Committee write to the 

board of Orbitas encouraging closer working with Ansa, and 
requesting written evidence of such within the next six months; 

 
(d) approves the inclusion of the Bereavement Services contract on the 

Procurement Pipeline Report for a period of 5 years, with an 
extension option for a further 3 years, at a value determined by the 
commissioner for bereavement services in line with the current 
Medium Term Financial Strategy; and 

 
3. agrees that an item be added to its work programme entitled ‘Review of 

the impact of Public Interest Reports as they relate to the Cheshire 
East Group Structure’, the target date for this report to be the first 
meeting of the Sub-Committee in the 2022/23 Financial Year.  

 
45 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  

 
The Sub-Committee considered an update of the pipeline of procurement 
activity up to April 2024. 
 
The report included information on contracts awarded by the Council since 
April 2021 and provided an update on the number of cases where, and 
reasons why, procurement activity had required the use of waivers.  
 
Details of all waivers, without any information redacted, would be 
presented to the Sub-Committee in Part 2 of the meeting as they 
contained commercially sensitive information and/or Officer Details.  

Page 10



 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee  
 
1. notes the procurement pipeline of activity in Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
2. approves the business-as-usual procurements and the Significant 

Decisions which require service Committee approval (Appendix 1, 
column G); 

 
3. notes the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2021 as set out 

in  Appendix 2; and 
 

4. notes that purchase card expenditure above £500 is now published on 
the Council’s transparency pages.  

 
46 RE-PROCUREMENT OF A CONSTRUCTION RELATED 

CONSULTANCY SERVICES FRAMEWORK 2022-2026  
 
The Director of Finance and Customer Services advised that this item had 
been placed on the agenda before it had been determined whether or not 
it involved a significant decision requiring the Sub-Committee’s approval. 
Under the previous item on Procurement Pipeline, the Sub-Committee had 
approved the business-as-usual procurements which included the re-
procurement of a construction-related consultancy services framework. 
Therefore, no further decisions were required.  
 

47 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee considered its work programme for 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

48 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



49 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered details of the waivers referred to in the 
Procurement Pipeline report. 
 
Members noted that under the previous executive form of governance, 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders were regularly briefed on waivers within their 
areas of responsibility. Under the new committee system, there appeared 
to be no such member oversight. It was suggested that some form of 
member oversight should be brought into the process, for example the 
briefing of the relevant committee chair.  
 
The Director of Finance and Customer Services undertook to discuss the 
matter with the Monitoring Officer, and in addition would see what other 
local authorities were doing. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Sub-Committee notes the reasons for 17 waivers approved 
between 1st September 2021 and 30th November 2021 (27 in total in 
2021/22). 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.55 pm 
 

Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



     

Abbreviations 
Term Meaning 

ASC Adult Social Care 

ASDV Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles – part of the Council’s commissioning approach to funding services 

BCF Better Care Fund 

BRRS Business Rates Retention Scheme – the system of local authority funding introduced on 1st April 2013 

CAG Corporate Assurance Group 

CDRP Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership 

CEC Cheshire East Council 

CEFS Cheshire East Family Support 

CERF Cheshire East Residents First 

CFB Capital Financing Budget 

CFR Capital Financing Requirement 

CIPFA Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

CPI Consumer Price Index 

CSC Children's Social Care 

CTS Council Tax Support 

DfE Department for Education 

DSG Dedicated Schools Grant – grant received from Government to fund schools 

EqIA Equality Impact Assessment 

EIP Early Intervention and Prevention 

ERP Enterprise Resource Platform 

ESG Education Support Grant 

FQR First Quarter Review (not produced for 2020/21) 

FTE Full Time Equivalent 

GP General Practitioner 

P
age 13



     

Term Meaning 

GVA Gross Value Added 

HLBC High Level Business Case 

HM Her Majesty's 

HR Human Resources – one of the Council’s corporate service areas 

ICT Information and Communication Technology – the service responsible for computers, networks, software, phones, etc. 


[...]
pson, Director of Finance & Customer 
Services 
 

Report Reference No: FSC/25/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards and all members will be affected and impacted 
by the content of the MTFS and Corporate Plan. 
 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report will determine the allocation of the approved budgets to each of 

the service committees and inform the financial reporting cycle for 2022/23. 

1.2. The report contributes to the Council’s objective of being an open and 

enabling organisation. 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council for 

the four years 2022/23 to 2025/26 is subject to approval by full Council on 

24 February 2022. 

2.2. Service Committees will be allocated budgets for 2022/23 in line with the 

approved MTFS. The financial reporting cycle will provide regular updates 

on progress against the budget proposals, the forecast outturn position, 

progress on capital schemes, movement on reserves and details of 

supplementary estimates and virements. 

3. Recommendations 

That Finance Sub-Committee: 

3.1. Approve allocation of the capital and revenue budgets, policy proposals and 

earmarked reserves to the following Committees in accordance with the 

approved MTFS, as set out in Appendix A: 

Page 29 Agenda Item 5



   

OFFICIAL 

 Adults & Health 

 Highways & Transport 

 Children & Families 

 Economy & Growth 

 Environment & Communities 

 Corporate Policy 

 Finance Sub-Committee 

3.2. Approve the supplementary estimates set out in Appendix B, Tables A 

and B. 

3.3. Recommend to Council to approve supplementary estimates over 

£1,000,000, set out in Appendix B, Table C. 

3.4. Note the financial reporting timetable for 2022/23 set out in Appendix C. 

 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. In accordance with the Corporate Plan and the Policy Framework the 

Finance Sub-Committee has the responsibility to co-ordinate the 

management and oversight of the Council’s finances, 
[...]
.5. Each committee function has been associated with a Director budget.  

Budget holders are responsible for budget management. Where a team 

supports multiple Directors (most notable in Corporate Services) the budget 

remains with the Director and is not split, for example, Governance and 

Democratic Services are aligned to the Corporate Policy Committee even 

though the activity of the team is split across all teams. 

6.6. The financial alignment of budgets to each Committee is set out in Table 1 

with further details in Appendix A. 

Table 1:  Revenue and Capital Budgets allocated to service committees as 

per the approved MTFS 

 

6.7. The 2022-26 MTFS includes a net revenue budget of £327.7m and an 

approved capital programme of £185.3m for the financial year 2022/23. 

Further details on the schemes within the capital programme are provided 

in Appendix A. 

6.8. The Finance Sub-Committee has additional responsibility for the oversight, 

scrutiny and budget review of the following functions: Land and Property; 

Central Budgets; Pensions; Grants; Council Tax; Business Rates; 

Reserves; and Other Funding as set out in Appendix A. 

6.9. The estimated balance of general reserves as at 1 April 2022 is £11.5m 

and earmarked reserves total £68.8m, further details are provided in 

Appendix A. 

Committee Expenditure Income Net Budget

Total

Capital 

Budget

Total

Rev + Cap

£m £m £m £m £m

Health and Adults 178.126 -57.287 120.839               - 120.839

Highways and Transport 20.673 -8.871 11.802 77.435 89.237

Children and Families 77.272 -3.495 73.777 33.793 107.570

Economy and Growth 32.654 -9.144 23.510 52.001 75.511

Environment and Communities 54.795 -10.422 44.373 10.973 55.346

Corporate Policy 94.672 -56.350 38.322 7.043 45.365

16.007 -0.900 15.107 4.000 19.107

-327.730 -185.245 -512.975

Original Budget (MTFS Feb 22) 474.199 -146.469 0.000 0.000 0.000

Finance Sub Committee

Page 31



   

OFFICIAL 

7. Consultation and Engagement 

[...]
Highways 

and 

Transport 

Committee

Adults and 

Health 

Committee

Economy 

and Growth 

Committee

Audit and 

Governance 

Committee

Council              

(if required)

   Alignment of 2022-23 Budgets Planning 02-Mar-22 09-Jun-22 23-May-22 07-Jun-22 16-Jun-22 30-May-22 31-May-22 27-Apr-22

Final Outturn 2021/22 Reporting 06-Jul-22
28/07/22  

Draft SOA  
20-Jul-22

First Financial Review of 

2022/23   (Update to include 

progress on policy proposals 

and material variances from 

MTFS)

Monitoring 07-Sep-22 06-Oct-22 19-Sep-22 29-Sep-22 22-Sep-22 26-Sep-22 13-Sep-22 19-Oct-22

Second Financial Review of 

2022/23 
Monitoring 09-Nov-22 01-Dec-22 14-Nov-22 10-Nov-22 24-Nov-22 21-Nov-22 15-Nov-22

24/11/22  

Final SOA
14-Dec-22

MTFS Strategies - Treasury 

Mgt, Investment, Capital and 

Reserves

Planning 11-Jan-23 22-Feb-23

MTFS Budget Consultation Planning 11-Jan-23 01-Dec-22 16-Jan-23 02-Feb-23 26-Jan-23 23-Jan-23 17-Jan-23 22-Feb-23

Third Financial Review of 

2022/23 - Part A One Page 

Summary and Narrative 

Monitoring 09-Feb-23 22-Feb-23

Third Financial Review of 

2022/23 - Part B Full Report 

based on Part A

Monitoring 08-Mar-23 23-Mar-23 20-Mar-23 30-Mar-23 02-Mar-23 27-Mar-23 14-Mar-23 24-May-23

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 March 2022 

 
Report Title: 

 
Business Rates Briefing 

 
Report of: 
 
 
Report Reference No: 
 

 
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Service 
 
FSC/15/21-22 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1. This briefing report provides members with an overview of the Business 

Rates system and its impact on the MTFS. It also provides an update on 

the Governments proposed review of Business Rates.  

2. Executive Summary 

2.1. Business rates form an essential element of Cheshire East funding 

contributing £49.1M to the 2021/22 budget. This is equivalent to 15.8% of 

the Council’s net revenue budget, 

 

2.2. It is
[...]
ve activity as 
required by the Constitution. 
 
To note the impact of this 
activity on the MTFS. 

Director of Growth 
and Enterprise 

 
 

 
No Yes 

An open and 
enabling 

organisation 

Yes, part 
exempt, para 3 

FSC/30/21
-22 

TBC 
Review of the Impact of 
Public Interest Reports 

To review the impact of Public 
Interest Reports as they relate 
to the Cheshire East structure.  

Director of 
Governance and 

Compliance 
(Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

 
No  

An open and 
enabling 

organisation 
No 

 
 
 

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 March 2022 
 

Report Title: Procurement Pipeline 
 

Report of: Alex Thompson: Director of Finance and Customer 
Service 
 

Report Reference No: FSC/24/21-22 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Sub-Committee to fulfil its 

responsibilities in relation to oversight of the procurement pipeline of the 

Council. The report provides an update of the pipeline of procurement 

activity for all known re-procurements. Recommendations also require 

approval of, and classification of, certain procurements that are significant 

decisions. To enhance the oversight of procurement the report also 

contains information on contracts awarded by the Council since April 2021 

and provides an update on the number of cases where and reasons why 

procurement activity has required the use of waivers.  

1.2. All waivers will be presented without any information redacted. However, 

they will be presented in Part 2 of the Committee as they may contain 

commercially sensitive information and/or Officer Details.  

1.3. Council approved on the 15th December 2021 to expand the definition of 

Significant Decision to provide greater clarity. 

“A decision which is likely to result in the local authority incurring non-

routine expenditure which is, or the making of non-routine savings which 

are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or 

function to which the decision relates; and / or is likely to be significant in 

terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising 

one or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of the Council. For 

these purposes, savings and expenditure are ‘significant’ if they are equal 

to or greater than £1,000,000, unless the context requires otherwise. For 

Page 89 Agenda Item 8



   

clarification, no decision previously approved by the Finance Sub-

Committee, and no treasury management decision, shall constitute a 

Significant Decision”.   

1.4. Significant Decisions are decisions that need to go to committee. There 

are no ‘Key Decisions’ in a committee system but clarity on where a 

decision should be made was requested. The previous definition was 

simplified to a decision over £1m unless the context required otherwise. 

This was causing unnecessary activity as the Council has regular 

‘business as usual’ decisions over £1m which would still have required 

routine reports to committee. To ensure alignment with the Council’s 

vision to be Open the Sub-Committee has responsibility to oversee the 

procurement pipeline, this means members are sighted on all 

procurement activity, but the overall process remains proportionate.  

1.5. This report supports the Council being open and working transparently 

with its residents, businesses and partners 

1.5.1. Ensuring that there is transparency in all aspects of Council 

decision making (page 3 and 13 Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025) by 

publishing a pipeline of procurement activity and contracts awarded 

on the Council’s Open Data. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. That the Finance Sub Committee 

2.1.1. Note the procurement pipeline of activity in Appendix 1.   

2.1.2. Approve the 2 new pipeline projects in Appendix 1 as business as 

usual, column G.  

2.1.3. Note the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2021, 

Appendix 2. 

2.1.4. Note that all purchase card expenditure is now published on the 

Council’s transparency pages. The latest information is for October 

– December 2021. 

2.1.5. Note the reason for 7 waivers approved between 1st December 

2021 and 31st January 2022 (34 in total in 2021/22) 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The sub-committee has responsibility for oversight of procurement. 

Procurement is the process of acquiring goods, works or services from third 

parties including wholly owned subsidiary bodies of the Council. The 

process spans the whole commissioning cycle and is generally covered by 

the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR) 2015.  

Page 90



   

3.2. To ensure compliance with the PCR, the Constitution and the 

Commissioning Framework a procurement pipeline of work is maintained 

which the Committee should review as part of their responsibilities. This is 

attached at Appendix 1. 

3.3. Column G of the pipeline identifies which procurements are categorised as 

business as usual and which are categorised as Significant Decisions and 

require service committee approval. This is due to them incurring non-

routine expenditure or having a significant effect on communities.  

3.4. To ensure the Council complies with the Local Government Transparency 

Agenda all contracts awarded are published on the Council’s transparency 

pages on the website. Appendix 2 provides a list of all contracts awarded.  

3.5. The Local Government Transparency Agenda also requires publications of 

Government purchase card expenditure. The council do not use a 

Government purchase card but following best practice this, along with other 

procurement information, is now available on OpenData.  

3.6. The Contract Procedure Rules set out the necessary controls that are used 

to manage related spending. There are occasions where it is appropriate to 

waive these rules with the proper authority.  

3.7. Waive

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 2nd March, 2022 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
Councillor S Carter (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, D Edwardes (for Cllr Abel), S Hogben (for Cllr 
Puddicombe), N Mannion and K Parkinson (for Cllr Gardiner) 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Joanne Sutton, Acting Head of Integrated Commissioning 
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager - Procurement 
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager 
Helen Sefton, Business Rates Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillors Q Abel, S Gardiner and B Puddicombe 

 
50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor S Hogben declared an interest as a non-executive Director of 
Ansa in relation to any relevant matters to be discussed in Part 2 of the 
meeting. He signalled his intention to leave the meeting at the end of the 
Part 1 business. 
 

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

52 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2022 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 

53 ALIGNING THE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS) TO 
THE COMMITTEE STRUCTURE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the allocation of the approved 
budgets to each of the service committees. The report also informed the 
financial reporting cycle for 2022/23. 



 
The financial alignment of budgets to each Committee was set out in Table 
1 of the report, with further details in Appendix A. 
 
Since the report had been published, Council had approved amendments 
to the profiling of the capital programme and a Section 106 item which 
would be reflected in the allocations to committees.  
 
It was noted that any implications for the Cheshire Pension Fund arising 
from recent international events would be considered by the Sub-
Committee, if necessary by way of an urgent meeting. 
 
With regard to the capital programme expenditure forecast for the Crewe 
Youth Zone, the Director of Finance and Customer Services clarified that 
the Council’s contribution to the scheme was £2.2m. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. approves allocation of the capital and revenue budgets, policy 

proposals and earmarked reserves to the following Committees in 
accordance with the approved MTFS, as set out in Appendix A: 

 Adults & Health 
 Highways & Transport 
 Children & Families 
 Economy & Growth 
 Environment & Communities 
 Corporate Policy 
 Finance Sub-Committee 

 
2. approves the supplementary estimates set out in Appendix B, Tables A 

and B; 
 

3. recommends to Council to approve supplementary estimates over 
£1,000,000, set out in Appendix B, Table C; and 

 
4. notes the financial reporting timetable for 2022/23 set out in Appendix 

C. 
 

54 BUSINESS RATES BRIEFING  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a briefing report which provided an 
overview of the Business Rates system and its impact on the MTFS. The 
report also provided an update on the Government’s proposed review of 
Business Rates. 
 
It was suggested that an item be added to the Sub-Committee’s work 
programme to review discretionary reliefs.  
 



The Director of Finance and Customer Services advised that officers were 
not yet in a position to report on the Council’s proposed CARF scheme 
and that it may be necessary to approve the scheme under urgency 
provisions.  
 
In response to a question about the timescale for the implementation of 
the Government’s revisions to Business Rates, the Director advised that 
the Council was awaiting further details but that any changes would not 
come into effect before 2023/24.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

55 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee considered its work programme for 2021/22, and 
items for the work programme for 2022/23. 
 
The Chair advised that an item would be included on the work programme 
for a future meeting on Movements within the MTFS Reserve. She also 
undertook to speak to the Chair of the Environment and Communities 
Committee to request that a member of that Committee make a 
presentation to the Finance Sub-Committee on Section 106 Monies once 
the Committee’s work on the matter was complete. 
 
The following additional items were proposed for the next work 
programme: 

 Business Rates Relief (as proposed earlier in the meeting). 
 A general overview of the Reserves, including the size of the 

Reserves, flows in and out, and how the Reserves are used. 
 An in-depth examination of a number of items within the 

Procurement Pipeline, provided that this was in accordance with the 
Sub-Committee’s terms of reference. It was suggested that this 
work could be undertaken by a working group of the Sub-
Committee; Councillors Carter and Clowes put their names forward 
for this. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
1. the work programme for 2021/22 be noted and the remaining items on 

the programme be carried forward to the new municipal year; and 
 

2. the items identified by the Sub-Committee for inclusion in the work 
programme for 2022/23 be agreed.  

 
 
 



56 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which provided an update of the 
pipeline of procurement activity. 
 
A revised Appendix 1 setting out a procurement pipeline of activity was 
circulated at the meeting. 
 
Details of all waivers, without any information redacted, would be 
presented to the Sub-Committee in Part 2 of the meeting as they 
contained commercially sensitive information and/or Officer Details.  
 
In response to a question, the Director of Finance and Customer Services 
advised that over time the number of waivers should fall to pre-pandemic 
levels. He stressed, however, that waivers were a normal and necessary 
part of the Council’s procedure rules in recognition of what the market 
could provide.  
 
The Director also advised that the Council would have to consider the 
implications of the Integrated Care System for its procedure rules. 
Members would be advised further on this in due course. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the procurement pipeline of activity in Appendix 1; 

 
2. approves the 2 new pipeline projects in Appendix 1 as business as 

usual, column G; 
 

3. notes the contracts awarded by the Council since April 2021, Appendix 
2; 

 
4. notes that all purchase card expenditure is now published on the 

Council’s transparency pages, the latest information being for October 
– December 2021; and 

 
5. notes the reason for 7 waivers approved between 1st December 2021 

and 31st January 2022 (34 in total in 2021/22). 
 

57 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 5 of 



Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
Note: Councillor S Hogben, having made a declaration of interest at the 
start of the meeting, left at this point. 
 

58 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered details of the waivers referred to in the 
Procurement Pipeline report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the details of individual waivers be noted. 
 

59 EXTRA CARE HOUSING PFI SCHEMES  
 
The Acting Head of Integrated Commissioning gave an oral update on 
renegotiations of the Cheshire Extra Care PFI contract. A briefing paper 
was shared with members at the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the update be noted. 
 

60 PROPOSED SHAREHOLDER RESOLUTION  
 
The Director of Governance and Compliance gave an oral update on this 
matter. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.15 pm 
 

Councillor A Stott (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


